

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1209 OF 2026

Between

Edigi Ananthaiah, S/O Edigi Chandraiah

...PETITIONER/Petitioner /Plaintiff

(Petitioner in CRP NO: 1209 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Edigi Chinna Ramulamma, W/o. Late Edigi Balaiah Aged about 68 Years, Occ . Agriculture R/O Yenkepally Village, Bomraspet Mandal Vikarabad Dist
2. Bamma, W/o Shekar Aged about 48 years, Occ . Agriculture R/O Motkur Village, Pargi Mandal Vikarabad Dist
3. Laxmi, W/o Venkataiah Goud Aged about 45 years, Occ. Agriculture R/O Annaram Village, Kodangal Mandal Vikarabad Dist
4. Shiva Rani, W/O Sudershan Goud Aged about 40 years, Occ . Agriculture R/o Karankote Village, Tandur Mandal Vikarabad Dist
5. Bujji, W/o Mallesham Aged about 36 years, Occ . Agricultre kandanellyVillage, Peddemul Mandal Vikarabad Dist

...RESPONDENTS/Respondents/Defendants

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No. 22 of 2019 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Kodangal, Vikarabad District, pending disposal of CRP No 1209 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. G K DESHPANDE Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 28.07.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge, Kodangal, Vikarabad District.
2. One CC to Sri. G K DESHPANDE Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:30.06.2026

NOTE: POST ON 28.07.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 1209 OF 2026**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER